Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## NET-A-GO TECHNOLOGY COMPANY LIMITED

## 網譽科技有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1483)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of Net-a-Go Technology Company Limited 網譽科技有限公司 will be held at Suite 1201, 12/F, 1111 King's Road, Taikoo Shing, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 26 March 2025, at 11:30 a.m., for the following purposes:

## SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. To consider and, if thought fit with or without amendments, pass the following resolution as a special resolution:

"THAT, AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION,

(a) the proposed amendments to the existing amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company (the "Existing M&A"), as set out in the Appendix to the circular issued by the Company on 3 March 2025 (the "Proposed Amendments"), be approved; and

(b) the second amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company which incorporates the Proposed Amendments, a copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purposes of identification, be approved and adopted as the memorandum and articles of association of the Company in substitution for, and to the exclusion of, the Existing M&A."

By order of the Board of

Net-a-Go Technology Company Limited

Sang Kangqiao

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 3 March 2025

Notes:

- The resolution set out in this notice of the Meeting will be taken by poll pursuant to the Rules
  Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing
  Rules") and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of The Stock Exchange of
  Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and the Company in accordance with the Listing
  Rules.
- 2. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting will be entitled to appoint one or, if he/she holds two or more shares, more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote in his or her stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 3. A form of proxy in respect of the Meeting is enclosed. Whether or not you intend to attend the Meeting in person, you are urged to complete and return the form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending the Meeting and voting in person if you so wish. In such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. To be valid, the form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.

- 5. In the case of joint shareholders, any one of such joint shareholder may vote at the Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint shareholders be present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of other joint shareholder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 6. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 19 March 2025 to Wednesday, 26 March 2025 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order for a shareholder of the Company to be eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting, all transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 18 March 2025.
- 7. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning or extreme conditions caused by super typhoons is in effect in Hong Kong any time after 8:30 a.m. on the date of the Meeting, the Meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.netago.hk and on the HKExnews website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors are Mr. Sang Kangqiao and Mr. Xu Wenze; the Non-executive Director is Ms. Chen Wenting; the Independent Non-executive Directors are Mr. Xu Zhihao, Mr. Lam Ka Tak and Mr. Wong Sincere.